© TraceLink Inc. 2009 - 2025 All Rights Reserved
T R A C E L I N K  U N I V E R S I T Y
Home
Resources
TraceLink University
Credit and debit adjustments
(X12)
Credit and debit adjustments are bi-directional transactions that allows buyers and

 ITD 0…1 – Terms of sale or deferred terms of sale. –
  ITD01 1…1 2/2
Required.Terms of payment type code.
Valid values:
• 01 – Basic
• 02 – End of month
• 03 – Fixed date
• 04 – Deferred
• 05 – Discount not applicable
• 07 – Extended
• 08 – Basic discount
• 09 – Proximo
1. If the code in ITD01 is "04", then ITD07 or ITD09 is
required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required; if the
code in ITD01 is "05", then ITD06 or ITD07 is required.
2. If ITD03 is present, then at least one of ITD04, ITD05
or ITD13 is required.
3. If ITD08 is present, then at least one of ITD04, ITD05
or ITD13 is required.
4. If ITD09 is present, then at least one of ITD10 or
ITD11 is required.
01
© TraceLink Inc. 2009 - 2025 All Rights Reserved
Input
Element Occurs Length Description Example
  ITD02 0…1 1/2
Terms of payment basis date code.
Identifies the beginning of the terms period.
Valid values:
• 1 - SHIPDATE
• 2 - DELIVERYDATE
• 3 - INVOICEDATE
• 5 - INVOICERECEIPTDATE
1
  ITD03 0…1 1/6
Terms of payment discount percent available to the
purchaser if an invoice is paid on or before the terms
discount due date.
10
  ITD04 0…1 8/8 Terms of payment discount due date in date format
YYYYMMDD. 20241128
  ITD05 0…1 1/3
Terms of payment discount days due.
Number of days in the terms discount period by which
payment is due if terms discount is earned.
15
  ITD06 0…1 8/8
Terms of payment net due date in date format
YYYYMMDD. Date when the total invoice amount
becomes due.
20241128
  ITD07 0…1 1/3
Terms of payment net days.
Number of days until the total invoice amount is due.
The discount not applicable.
15
  ITD08 0…1 1/10 Total amount of the terms of payment discount. 25.00
  ITD09 0…1 8/8
Terms of payment deferred due date.
Date deferred payment or percent of invoice payable is
due.
20241128
  ITD10 0…1 1/10 Deferred amount due for payment. 10.00
  ITD11 0…1 1/5 Percentage of invoice payable.
Amount of invoice payable expressed as a percentage. 15
  ITD12 0…1 1/80 Free form description for terms of payment information.
  ITD13 0…1 1/2
Day of month.
The numeric value of the day of the month between 1
and the maximum day of the month being referenced.
19
 DTM 0…* – DTM date segment for credit/debit adjustment at the
header level. –